This Instrument Prepared by Cross Reference:

William C. Byrd, 11 |

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Instrument: 2006120600591370
One Federal Place

1819 Fifth Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2104
Telephone: (205) 521-8000

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made effective the 3rd day of July, 2009, is by and among
FRONTIER BANK, an Alabama banking corporation (the “Lender”), S&M
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (“S&M”), and VALLEY
GRANDE FARMS, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (the “Borrower”).

RECITALS: H’(,g‘( 430
/

A. Lender 1s the owner and holder of that certain promissory note dated January 18,
2007, 1n the original principal sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750,000), as amended by
that certain Note Modification Agreement dated May 29, 2009, by and between S&M and
Lender (as amended, modified, or restated, the “Note”), which instruments were executed and
delivered to Lender by S&M in order to evidence a loan from Lender to S&M, in said principal
amount (the “Loan™). The Loan is secured by that certain Multipurpose Note and Security
Agreement dated November 28, 2007 by and between S&M and Lender (as amended or
moditfied, the “Security Agreement”) by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement: Open
End with Future Advance Assignment of Rents and Leases dated January 18, 2007 from S&M to
Lender (the “Mortgage”™) recorded at 2006120600591370. All capitalized terms used herein and

not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Note.

B. Borrower desires to purchase the real property and improvements described in
Exhibit A and described in and encumbered by the Mortgage (collectively, the “Premises”),
subject to the lien thereof, and has requested that Lender consent to such acquisition and permit
the  assumption by Borrower of the Loan and the obligations of

1/1927169.1



S&M under the Note, the Security Agreement, the Mortgage and any and all other loan
documents executed by S&M in connection with any indebtedness from Lender (collectively, the
“Loan Documents™). Lender has agreed to permit such acquisition and assumption pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement. All obligations of S&M under the Loan Documents are collectively

referred to herein as the “Loan Obligations.”

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the representations,
warranties, covenants and agreements herein set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Affirmation of Recitals; Definitions. The parties hereby acknowledge the
foregoing Recitals to be true and correct. Borrower confirms that it has received copies of the
Loan Documents, and has had full and fair opportunity to review the same with independent
legal counsel of Borrower’s choosing. Lender hereby warrants to Borrower that the Loan
Obligations are embodied in the Loan Documents, all as herein described.

2. Outstanding Principal Balance of Loan; No Default. The parties hereby

acknowledge and agree that all accrued interest on the outstanding principal balance of the Loan
has been paid current as of and including the date hereof. The parties hereby further
acknowledge and agree that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, there presently exists no
Event of Default under the Loan Documents, nor any event which, upon the giving of any
required notice or the expiration of any stipulated grace or cure period, would constitute an Event

of Detault under the Loan Documents.

3. Assumption of L.oan Obligations. Borrower hereby assumes and agrees to be
fully bound by the Loan Obligations as stated in the Loan Documents, including all covenants,

agreements and waivers therein set forth, and shall be unaffected by any offset, defense or defect
in enforceability of any of the Loan Documents against S&M, all of which are hereby expressly
waived by Borrower. Any and all references to the “Grantor”, “Borrower”, “Maker” and
“Assignor” contained in any Loan Document shall hereafter be deemed to refer to Valley Grande
Farms, LLC, mutatis mutandis, with full and equal force and effect...

4, Representations and Warranties. Borrower confirms that it has reviewed the
covenants, representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents, and that upon

substituting itself for S&M all such covenants, representations and warranties, to the extent
applicable, shall remain true and correct as of the date hereof unless specifically modified in
writing by agreement of the parties. As a material inducement to Lender’s agreement to permit
the assumption of the Loan Obligations by Borrower, Borrower hereby further represents and
warrants to Lender as follows:

(a) Borrower 1s a duly organized and validly existing Alabama limited
liability company, having full power and authority to consummate the transactions contemplated
by this Agreement and to perform the Loan Obligations.

(b)  There are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending or, to the best of
Borrower’s knowledge, threatened, which might materially and adversely affect the financial
condition ot Borrower or which might materially impair the value of any collateral taken or to be

AR R

2 20090915000352840 2/10 $1073 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/15/200S 03:46:25 PM FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1



taken by Lender in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. Borrower 1s not 1n
violation of any agreement, the violation of which might reasonably be expected to have a
materially adverse effect on Borrower’s business or assets, and Borrower is not in violation of

any order, judgment, or decree of any court, or any statute or governmental regulation to which
Borrower is subject. Neither the execution nor performance of this Agreement or of any of the
Loan Documents will result in any breach of any mortgage, security deed, lease, credit or loan
agreement or any other instrument which may bind or attect Borrower.

(c) All financial statements of Borrower heretofore given and hereafter to be
given to Lender are and will be true and complete in all material respects as of their respective
dates and prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently
applied, and fairly represent the financial conditions of the Borrower as of the date thereot, and
no materially adverse change shall have occurred in the financial conditions reflected therein
during the period between the date thereof and the date of delivery of such financial statements

to Lender.

(d) To the best of Borrower’s knowledge, there are no proceedings pending or
threatened to acquire, by power of condemnation or eminent domain, any portion of the
Premises, or any interest therein, or to enjoin or similarly prevent the use of any of the Premises

for the purposes contemplated by Borrower.

(e) All documents furnished to Lender by or on behalf of Borrower as part of
or in support of the Borrower’s application to assume the Loan are true, correct, complete and
accurately represent the matters to which they pertain in all material respects.

() The Premises will, at all times, be maintained in substantial compliance

with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, and all laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations relating to zoning, building codes, set back requirements and environmental matters.

S. Consent to Assumption. In consideration of the representations, warranties and
agreements of Borrower and S&M herein set forth, Lender does hereby (a) consent to the
transfer of the Premises from S&M to Borrower, and (b) consent to the assumption of the Loan

Obligations by Borrower.
6. Amendment to Loan Documents.

(a.) The maturity date of the Loan is hereby extended from July 3, 2009, to
July 3, 2010 (the “Maturity Date™).

(b.)  On August 3, 2009, and on the third (3™ day of each month thereafter, the
Borrower shall pay to Lender all accrued and unpaid interest. On the
Maturity Date, all accrued but unpaid interest and all of the outstanding
principal balance of the Loan shall be due and owing.

7. Cross Collateralized and Cross Default. This Loan and the collateral securing
this Loan are hereby crossed collateralized and cross defaulted against the Loan to Borrower in
the stated principal amount of $175,000 and any all indebted owed by Borrower to Lender
(“Borrower’s Other Obligations™). An event of default under the Borrower’s Other Obligations

20090915000352840 3/10 $1073 .00
1/1927169.1 3 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

D9/15/2009 03:46:25 PM FILED/CERT




shall be an event of default under the Loan and the Loan Documents and an event of default
under the Loan and the Loan Documents shall be an event of default under any loan documents
evidencing the Borrower’s Other Obligations. The collateral securing this Loan shall also secure

the Borrower’s Other Obligations.

8. Further Assurances. Upon request by the Lender, the Borrower will make,
execute and deliver or cause to be made, executed and delivered, to the Lender and, where
appropriate, to cause to be recorded and/or filed and from time to time thereafter to be re-
recorded and/or refiled at such time and in such offices and places as shall be deemed reasonably
necessary by the Lender, any and all such instruments of further assurance, certificates and other
documents as may, in the reasonable opinion of the Lender, be necessary or desirable in order to
etfectuate, complete, perfect, or to continue and preserve the Loan Obligations of the Borrower
assumed hereby, and the lien and security title of the Loan Documents as a first and prior lien

upon and security interest in all of the Premises.

9. Miscellaneous.

(a) Any provision in this Agreement which may be unenforceable or invalid under
any law shall be inetfective to the extent of such unenforceability or invalidity without affecting the
enforceability or validity of any other provision hereof; provided, however, that if the assumption of the
Loan Obligations by Borrower set forth herein shall be unenforceable or invalid, then this Agreement
shall be deemed null and void ab initio.

(b) Section headings are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall be
disregarded 1n the interpretation of this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed
without regard to the party responsible for the drafting and preparation hereof.

(c) Time 1s of the essence regarding this Agreement and the performance of each of
the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Loan Documents.

(d) This Agreement and the obligations of the parties hereunder shall be binding
upon and enforceable against, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties and their respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(e) No modification, amendment, waiver or release of any provision of this
Agreement or of any right, obligation, claim or cause of action arising hereunder shall be valid or binding
for any purpose whatsoever unless in writing and duly executed by the party against whom the same is

sought to be asserted.

(1) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts bearing the
original signatures of one or more of the parties hereto, each of which shall constitute an original, but all
of which, taken together, shall evidence but one and the same Agreement.

(g) THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT, AND EFFECT
OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED ACCORDING TO
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA.

(h) TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PARTIES HERETO
HEREBY MUTUALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY ON ANY CLAIM,
COUNTERCLAIM, SETOFF, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF
OR IN ANY WAY PERTAINING OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY DEALINGS

20090915000352840 4/10 $1073.00
1/1927169.1 4 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/15/2009 03:46:25 PM FILED/CERT




OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR CONTEMPLATED HEREBY,
OR THE EXERCISE OF ANY PARTY’S RIGHTS OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN ALL OF
THE FOREGOING CASES WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND
WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE. A COPY OF THIS
PARAGRAPH MAY BE FILED WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE
KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND BARGAINED AGREEMENT AMONG THE PARTIES
IRREVOCABLY TO WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
AND THAT ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY WHATSOEVER BETWEEN THEM SHALL
INSTEAD BE TRIED IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION BY A JUDGE SITTING
WITHOUT A JURY. NONE OF THE PARTIES HERETO HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY
OR OTHERWISE, THAT IT WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF SUCH DISPUTE OR
CONTROVERSY, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

L

2@@9@915@@@35284@ 5/10 $1073 20
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

0S/15/2009 03.46:25 pM FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1 S



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be properly
executed as of the @7 Say of August, 2009, but to be effective as of the day and year first above

written.

LENDER:

FRONTIER BANK,
an Alabama banking corporation

STATE OF ALABAMA )

SM \// COUNTY | )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify that
;@u . S:dlﬁr , whose name as Puior Vpe ®eg:.l-4 of Frontier Bank, an Alabama
banking corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he,
as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said

banking corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this c;? 24 day of Agmf , 2009.

- 4
v l‘r/’
f,

Notary Publlc
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: 9
0

Notary Public-State at Large
Alabama
Commission Expires June 4, 2011

20090915000352840 6/10 $1073 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

03/15/2009 03:46:25 PM FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1 6



S&M:

S&M DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
an Alabama limited liability company

STATE OF ALABAMA )

B) (w/éy COUNTY \

, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby
certify that Jasow £ Sy:..ks , whose name as Manager/Member of S&M DEVELOPMENT,
LLC, an Alabama limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s
known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said
instrument, he, as such Manager/Member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily

for and as the act of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal this I/ sf day of /had% ,

2009.
_ = @
Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:

Morgan Guthas

Notary Public-State at Large
Alabama
~ommission Expires June 4, 2011

W

20090915000352840 7710 $1073 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

0S/15/2009 03:46:25 pm FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1 7



BORROWER:

VALLEY GRANDE FARMS, LLC,
an Alabama limited liability company

e
)
JY.

Its:

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Nbel by COUNTY |

I, the undersigned, a notary public 1n and for said county in said state, hereby certify that
;E_gv.l £. JSg-aks , whose name as Manager/Member of Valley Grande Farms, LLC, an
Alabama 11m1ted liability company, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to
me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument,
he, as such Manager/Member and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as

the act of said company.

f
Given under my hand and otficial seal this J! = day ot /thwf , 2009.

\hjzqu 4ﬁf szﬁfyﬂr g?~' szT__ff
Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:
Morgan Guthas
Notary Public-State at Large
Alabama

Commission Expires June 4, 2011

LA

2@99@915@@@35284@ 8/10 $1073 JB
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/15/2009 03:46.725 PM FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1 | ]



The undersigned guarantor of that certain Continuing Guaranty dated November 28, 2006 (the

“Guaranty”) consents to this Agreement and agrees that its Guaranty shall continue all obligations of
S&M as assumed by Valley Grande Farms, LLC.

ason S' X

STATE OF ALABAMA )
é (| %{ COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said county in said state, hereby certify
that Jason Spinks, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,

acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this Ky £f day of A;y.,.ﬂ/ , 2009.

)

Notary Public

INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:
Morgan Guthas

Notary Public-State at Large
Alabama
Commission Expires June 4, 2011

MR

200909 15000352840 g/10 $1073.00
Sshelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/15/2009 03:46:25 PM FILED/CERT

1/1927169.1 0




1/1927169.1

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL )

A part of the 6E 14 of tha $E 14 of Bectlan 2, Yownchlp 24 North, Range 12 Exst, inore partieutarly
dosoribied as follows: .

Boglnning uf the S¥Y comur of the BE1X of the SE {4 of Hoction 2, TYownafilp 24 Nortl, Range 12
£ast, Shaby County, Alabaive, and ron North 06 0'4%™ Teas alony the West Ene of suld 44 « /4

soction and along anexdisting berbed wire fencs a dittaiics of 544.98 #ot t0 & 886 steal bar comar
ﬁumwmmNMIWMmewwmﬁnm

of G815 fent fn 3 xtad! cornar st » fonoe enrmar; thanee rint Bouth. 21° Erst along an exipting
hazbod why faence e digtance of 4Y£.98 faut to » fourd $ inch opon top pips toamer st 3 fenrce comaer:
HHNCe IR South 82M5'22" West slong un up and dowa butwd wire fenw & disterics of 283,51 faot
to a found 3 Inch apant pipe comy; 1hehce sun South 1°6303™ West along an up apd down bartied
wire fehioR & tdistance o 4TE.3T Totl 10 3 st slowl cottrer on the Bouth Ine of sald 14 « 14 gacdon;

thancs ron Rotth 5355 1™ West sald South Uno af sxld 14 ~ 1K coction 8 distanos of 317.80

font to the polit of Saginalngy in Shulby Couaty, Alabama.
PARCELIE * -

A part of the NE U4 of the NE U4 of Section 11, Towaship 24 North, Rangs 12 Exst, move
pardcutarty describad as follows: | |

Comtascae t ths NE comar of Sectivn 14, Township 24 Novih, Range 12 Eact, Shaltry County,
Alsbama, end ri thence North 38°5541° Wast atong the Harth lina of xald zoction a distance of
884.17 feut to a ctoel robar ¢comer and the point of beginning of the proparty being Sexuthod:
thence vontinye Ixst desaibod comua wlong ax sxtsling fence e o distancey of 26835 fant to 1
stuol rebar comer; thones ryn South 03™1 149~ Exst along the East Uno of Widls Otk Strevt o
disiante oF 240,86 fuef 1o 2 found stas] cormnas; thance run Nosdh 78500 Enst a distance of 10779
el Lo » found stee! corng thence ran South 3473302 East @ Svlancs of 16025 faet 10 8 Tound
stosl omrmar; thence run Noith 02° 333" West a distance 0f 23004 fast to the potnt of beglwamyg,

_¢Huatad In Shelty County, Alabossa.
A 69 oot tight of way sassroont fo¢ Ingross sud uumhktgw“ﬁl_lm

Caomamnca st tho NE comer of the NE 14 of the NE 144 of Saction 13, Towatship 24 Nosth, Rango 12
East; thence rua North 85°55 11" West rlaay the North fine of eak{ /4 - U4 for 10{7.yo st o a
fountt 122 innch Nabar; thetce Continig o the last doscsibed comwe for 30.00 fect to tiw point of
beglnalng of a 62 faot right of wey for Ingress arvl sgvess Wing J0 feet on eltherzice of the
following desortbed s thetice run South B4°04%8® West for 163.72 feat; thanve nus Sauth
B3%42°20" Eust for 7820 feat; thoricd tun South US™1(0" Eust or 242 14 fowt: thance vur Bouth
%WMWMIE N 1Wuu;gel:§rduwﬁrb.;thﬂh Dei .
Q wxy No. Wiy, Dei
sltuxisd In 8holby County, Alubama. "

PARCEL [k

A purcs! of 1and stfustod ki Gie South U2 of Fructional Section 1, Townwhlp 24 Novths, Rengs 12
East, dacsribed o8 follows:

Cotnmonce at a2 1/2” pipn In place sctuptad s the Southenst comer of Fractiatial Seetion 1,
Township 24 North, Range 12 East, Shelby Gounty, Alaban being *
froa thiv buglaning palat proceed 02 325" Wett for x distance of 126844 fost to
&1w=p$mmﬂﬁmma=?wm -h?m:mdumi
tos piacy ining locatod an e Eastarly git of wey Sheiby County Highwoy
No. 10; thence provms] Southibastarly along the Exdady right of way of sstd highwey end stong tha
curvaiure of = oonicave curve right haviny e delta ST ZF0G03™ snd a radiyuy of T4.0( fot for e
chord and distante of Scoth Z0°9T350™ East, faat o the P.Y. of suld vy it
pirocged 13°19°16" Eaxt along the Exstarly ight of way of sxid raad for & distarico of 10098
feol to a V2" cappad rear ia said palm beiny the 1.0, of 1 concave curve right having a delta
. of 10°02M 2" el &, mmmuwmdwmmmmw
of way of $1kd yoad and atong the curvaluae of cuvver for 8 chord hoarkig wnd distance of
South: 18°2142" Easl, 20628 (et {0 m 12* capped rober In place; thance procesd Bouth 7572332
East for s Sletance of 41820 fest 1o the polaf of hoplaning.

FARCEL. IV: ”

A percat of lunvdt [ the South 472 of Fractional S4otion 1, and padd &f tha SE 14 of tin SE U4 of
Beclion 2, Townehip 24 Hoith, Ranps 12 East, described as follows?

Comments ot & 21/ Gpen top pipa In plase aetediad ix the Boulimeat oorner of Fractigaal

Buctiots 4, Township 24 Nosth, Raygre umwm.mmmm_ﬂuga

of hegiming; from ibis beginning polint, procosd Novth S8"01'46" West fora
- F 1_‘1"":19"” pipe In place; thence procesd Novth 88*44°43" Weat for a distanos of 554.57 feat

(c42 172" rebau); thendo procsed North G135 East for o distanca of G13.31 fastlo x2 1/2= opad
Lop pipa A placo] thenes proosed Nacth 84%1(4°20" East wiongy ¥ fenewu fors distanss of 25303 foot to
8 2 HZ" opon top bine (n plecy; thence procead North 45°D3°22% East slong a fents Tor & distuncy of
202.16 foul to 0 2 112" apen top p(pe in Placn: thanee proceed North 532333 Exst §or & SSeteace of
§75.54 foet; thenco procut Notth 01%3245™ West for a distance 0f 320.50 fest to 8 2 112" open top
plnlnln“phur th.:nungm n:mdmumg Em?lrrum?dgmmhu m"tupp-:llm
v plece, boing locuted on tha YWealsrdy sighit of way of Bfisthy County Highuway
1n;lanquademu‘1ﬂ¢‘M 0w Wealerly of wiy of Saldt Mghway for
distwnica wu.umwam'mdm place, ¢uld being tiss P.C. of g 00icuve curve
tigit R doliz angleo of 3176733 anyd & radius of B3407 feel thetite Southwesterly
ulony) G Wostedy right of way of said roud wnd the curvsiure af sald oistve for w chord
beartug and distxnce of South 20%M 'S5 aut, $45.11 Tect to the P.T. of asid igve Rire
capped robar in plece; thotoe procesd Soutis 13°45°34" East along the Wosterly right of way of sald
road for a distante of 1009.23 feat to & UL cappad mbar In plate, sold polad holny U P.C. of &
contavs carve Aght heving a dolia angle of D724 Y and a radivs of 1602.81 fpot thedct Droceed
g llmww.deﬂMMdmmmmduﬂmm

1~
» chond b dintunce of Bouth 15 80°01” Easd, U496 foof 1o a Na™ rabas In place; thonoo
aumumm'ﬂ'wm % oo for = dictance of 342,38 Teut; thence procecd North
*3'2 1" West xfonge foca of 10184 foot; thevtos proceed Narth 80”37 1™ Wesd

alang 8-folics for u of 4257 faet: thance procosd North §5734°33" Wast slong u fancs for a
distance of 34,33 thenoe ¢ Noith §4"22'12" Wast slong 3 tahee fors diStance of 4630 -
Yoot; thanes procoad Novth S0°300" West alang a fancs for o distande of 225.11 feet to 8 12 rebar
in place; fhanct procoed North 85°38'67* West along e fence fors diatanca of Z38.7¥ foxt (0 the

point of boplnuting.
Lass xnd sxoept sny part of suljoect propesty Iylnd within a rosd sigit of way.




